recoveries of principal of, and any Prepayment Penalties on, the underlying Mortgage Loans to the 
extent received by the Ginnie Mae Issuer during the month preceding the month of the payment. 

The Mortgage Loans 

Each Ginnie Mae Multifamily Certificate represents a beneficial interest in one or more Mortgage 
Loans. 

One hundred fifty-five (155) Mortgage Loans will underlie the Ginnie Mae Multifamily Certificates, 
which as of the Cut-off Date, consist of one hundred and five (105) Mortgage Loans that underlie the 
Trust PLCs (the “Trust PLC Mortgage Loans”) and fifty (50) Mortgage Loans that underlie the Trust CLCs 
(the “Trust CLC Mortgage Loans”). 

These Mortgage Loans have an aggregate balance of approximately $450,402,782 as of the Cut-off